IN—YTYY
GTX pro Bulk PARTS BOOK

A=A bT)oE—
GARMENT PRINTER

brother

The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



NR—Y Ty ZHRAIZERLT

1. ZOKIX, 202056 BDT—RIZHEINWTHERSIN LD TT,
2. BRI FELLICKREAEREINSGEENHYET,
3 MBI THHKTAHRIL. BIETRLTHYET,

4. ASARTHF(REFNO)IZ +"MNDNTWHER M. BFEFIERICIYELGYFET,
FHMX VAMESREL TS,

= R

Y N L 1
=T YA L 3
(OB ] : | 7
D. FAUYDRAR oo 9
E.AVTFURBR oo 13
F1 A TBEIE e 17
F2 AR oo 19
(e T 1 By] N - < [ 23
G2. TEBLZURERR oo 27
[ 5 29
J. BAE/SFRIVBEIR oo 31

N == 3 L 33
Co. SHERMETTLAVERE o 35
== 2o [, 37
VR 2== T |V, 38
Wad. ZEETNJL oo 39
Wad. BETARIL oo 40



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2020.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the machine model or specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Frame mechanism .........ccccccoveriinnnenen, 1

B. Cover mechanism .........ccccocoevvniiennecnnne 3

C. Platen mechanism .........c.cccoceeeiiinenene, 7

D. Carriage mechanism ...........cccccceeeeeeeenns 9

E. Maintenance mechanism ....................... 13
F1. Ink supply mechanism ........................... 17
F2. Ink supply mechanism ............................ 19
G1. Tank unit mechanism .........ccccocoeeieene 23
G2. Tank unit mechanism .........c.cccoceeeennnn 27
H. Power supply equipment ........................ 29

J. Operation panel .........cccooccoveeeieiininee. 31

K. ACCESSOIIES .....oceevvieeiiie e 33
Co. Consumables & Option parts ................. 35
Wa1l. Warning labels ............ooevveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 37
Wa2. Warning labels ..........ccocciiiiin 38
Wa3. Warning labels ............covvvviiiiviiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 39
Wad. Warning labels ...........coccoiiiiiiiinn 40



A. 7 L— L% / Frame mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-052



A. 7 L— L% / Frame mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS
1 021100206 41225 vkH0 NUT 2 M10
2 SB2720101 AT RE- ADJUSTER

GTX pro Bulk-052




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-053



B. 71/\—[8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0546001 1|h/8—DL A COVERDL A
2 SB4606001 4|+FRH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
3 008400607 1|+;F>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
4 SB5583001 1|H/8—PF COVER PF
5 008400607 6[++5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
6 SB5584001 1(#/3—PB COVER PB
7 008400607 2[++5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
8 SB5585001 1|(#/3—DBL COVER DBL
9 SB4606001 2|+F_H£H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
10 008400607 1|+F5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
11 SC1407001 1|h/S—DBR A COVERDBRA
12 SB4606001 1[+F R 45=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 008400607 1|+;F>X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
14 SB5587001 1|AH/8-L COVER L
15 SB4606001 5|+F~"H4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
16 SC0601001 1|H/3-A2TDGTXA COVER MENT D GTXA
17 SB4606001 4[+F~_RH534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 SC0547001 1(#3/3—DR A COVERDRA
19 SB4606001 3|+ F_HH34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
20 008400607 1|+F5X204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
21 SB6226001 2(byT HANDLE
22 SB5350101 1|h/Y—UR COVER UR
23 S55479001 2|7 FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
24 SB4606001 1[+F R 4H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
25 SB5351101 1|h/8—UL COVER UL
26 S55479001 2| 7RIV H24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
27 SB4606001 1[+F~_RH4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SB8376201 1|A/N—UFYTH= COVER UF SUB ASSY
29 SB5354101 1NRT IR F v FROA42 MAGNETIC CATCHES SUPPORT PLATE
30 085300816 2|81 KPR A F3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
31 SB5366001 1T b FryF MAGNETIC CATCHES
32 SB5355001 1|RF—H/8—UF STAY COVER UF
33 085300816 6[/ N1 FPRA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
34 085301016 6|/N 1> KPR A F3X10 TAPTITE BIND P M3X10
35 026030236 12|ESHHRIHFS WASHER PLAIN M 3
36 SB5356001 1R YyFRT SWITCH DOG
37 085301016 2[/ N1 FPRAR3X10 TAPTITE BIND P M3X10
38 SB5367001 2|k LoED D TORQUE HINGE
39 S55481001 8|7 RILEFH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
40 SC0471001 1(4/8—UB A COVERUBA
41 SB4606001 5|+F~"H4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
42 SB5358001 1R yFHRILS SWITCH HOLDER
43 SB4606001 2|+F~_H£H324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
44 018402536 2| 7RIV R4X25 BOLT SOCKET M4X25
<hE R LSS <Except for China>
45+ SC0472001 1|T>a3—4%H/\—F PRO ENCODER COVER F PRO
<hEFE> <For China only>
45+ SC1701001 1|T>a—4%Hh/\—F PRO/C ENCODER COVER F PRO/CN
46 SC0179001 NRROOHROAEH93 SPONGE SUPPORT PLATE ASSY
47 SC0181001 2[{AR—H— SPACER
48 021300206 2(2>aF k3 NUT 2 M3
49 026030233 2|ESHHRIH 3 WASHER PLAIN M3
50 028030243 2|\ HFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
51 008400607 3[++5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6
52 SB5360001 21772754 vk FAN BRACKET
53 SB5361001 2177 H—F FAN GUARD
54 0A4404006 8|+FRH24X40DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X40
55 SB5362001 2| R —kX SPONGE SHEET X
56 SB4606001 4|+FRH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
57 SB5363001 2|74 3—FH\— FILTER COVER

GTX pro Bulk-053




B. 7 /\—E8{% / Cover mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-053



B. 71/\—[8{% / Cover mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY fn NAME OF PARTS RM
58 SB7007001 177274 3—1 vk 2{@#H) FAN FILTER SET(2 pcs)
59 SC0473001 2|74 EBHN—=T A3 A FILTER COVER SUPPORT PLATE A
60 085300816 4|34 KPR A 3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
61 SB6617001 2|5YFARNYR A= LATCHES NON-SLIP ASSY
62 SC0043001 2|1ZRIVAATY LABEL ROTATION
< E R B> <Except for China>
63+ SC0265001 NZRITH LABEL INJURY
<dE[F[> <For China only>
63+ SC0041001 NZRITH LABEL INJURY
64 SC2533001 1(A—k) v H/N—A ASSY CARTRIDGE COVER A ASSY
65 SB4606001 4|+ R4HH24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
66 SC0477001 1| h—kJ)vPHh/N—AB CARTRIDGE COVERAB
67 SC0474001 1N A—r)vPhIN—F CARTRIDGE COVER F
68 SC0478001 1AN—t2 a3 COVER WASHING
69 008400807 5|+F>X204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8
70 SB8096101 1NZRIVAYTU6haY LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
71 SB5863001 S|kyTINIL HANDLE POSITION LABEL
72 SB6497101 1S RILA2%230X80 LABEL INK 230X80
73 SB6498101 1ZR)LtvF275X170 LABEL SETTING 275X170
74 SB2957301 NIRWTSToFaoA LABEL PLATEN INJURY
75 SC1612001 NAVTFLIA4FNILGTXA MAINTE CAUTION LABEL GTXA
<A [E [ Lo <Except for China>
76+ SC0265002 2% wi) LABEL INJURY
<AmE[E> <For China only>
76+ SC0041002 2% wi) LABEL INJURY
<BX[M> <For Japan only>
77+ SA9220001 1[vCcCIoN )L VCCI LABEL
<BX o [|1> <For Europe only>
77+ SB2243101 1|5~ JLPEYS R114X88 LABEL PE CLASS | 14X88
<h[E. FRm> <For China and Europe>
78 SC1689101 1|5~ JLF w4 F10WEEE LABEL CHN 10 AND WEEE GTX422
<A [E [ LI <Except for China>
79 SC1325001 1SRIVAI A LABEL EYE INJURY
<hEFE> <For China only>
80 SC1615001 1SRIVAI A LABEL EYE INJURY

GTX pro Bulk-053




C. 75 7 1% / Platen mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

GTX pro Bulk-262



C. 75 F > R81% / Platen mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2186201 1 7ZT7oa=vk PLATEN UNIT

2 SB2193001 1N T—=)—54 PULLEY BASE

3 SB2194001 1NT—)—20F PULLEY SHAFT F

4 070688850 2(RA<TTU/768822 BALL BEARING RADIAL 68822

5 048060346 2|k ATJEG RETAINING RING E6

6 555481001 2|7 FHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
7 018402036 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

8 SB2198101 1 T—)—HYHITA4RY= PULLEY SUPPORT PLATE R ASSY

9 SB2205001 20T 7oA ¥ TR PLATEN GUIDE SHAFT

10 012060636 4|17 FTES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

11 SB2206001 NWIZTUT—LI= PLATEN ARM ASSY

12 SB5107001 4|FR—I)ILT w220 BALL BUSH 20

13 012500536 4|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

14 SB2208001 11—k SENSOR DOG

15 018400836 1|7 FRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

16 047603642 AT TEVAWG PIN SPRING ROLL AW6

17 SB6482001 12AYAEY—IL HEIGHT SCALE LABEL

18 SB6483001 NIZTUo2007 BUSH PLATEN SHAFT

19 SB6484001 2(3h T FaoevhS— HEIGHT ADJUST COLLOR

20 SB6487001 AN FIaI I RAR—Y HEIGHT ADJUST SPACER

21 018400536 1|7 F R IL4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

22 026040236 1|EZYHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

23 SB9045001 WO 2RO RDYS BUSH SUPPORT SCREW ASSY

24 SB6485001 1N2hYFavteyL/— HEIGHT ADJUST LEVER

25 SB6481001 NWIZTUAFXAE PLATEN POSITIONING PLATE

26 555481001 2|7 FHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
27 SB2212001 1NE—2—~"—X MOTOR BASE

28 555481001 2|7 FHRILEH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
29 SB2213001 1NE—F—MIVTA45 MOTOR BRACKET

30 555481001 2|7 FHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
31 018402036 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SB5345001 1FTS5ToLRE-S PLATEN PULSE MOTOR

33 SB5614001 NTSTUE—FN—FR HARNESS PLATEN MOTOR

34 018400836 47+ HRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

35 S00480000 2[a-FRILFH#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

36 0A5400806 2[+FR+H434X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
37 SB2214001 1NNV Y A5 BELT SETTING PLATE

38 555481001 2|7 FHRILRH24X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X12
39 SB5106001 NTZToRILE PLATEN BELT

40 SB2615001 1 RILRRILE BELT HOLDER

41 018400836 4|7 FHRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

42 SB2215001 1Y —hRILy SENSOR HOLDER

43 0A5400806 1[+F~+H34X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
44 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
45 SB5068001 NIZTUTTUON—FR HARNESS PLATEN ORG

46 510243000 2(F4B2 932 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

47 0A5400806 2|+ R4 924X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
48 SB3080001 195> T L /N\—M6L15 CLAMP LEVER M6L15

49 SB2203001 1(#/3—PC COVER PC

50 008400607 4|+b5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

51 SB2502001 1T YA T-SHIRT TRAY

52 SB4606001 4|+~ H24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
53 SA5622001 12T -8~ SHOULDER BAR

54 008400606 4|+h5X04X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

55 SB6667001 1T T7oi—k PLATEN SHEET

GTX pro Bulk-262




D. &+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-263



D. ¥+ ') v UB8% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB5109001 UERDPPZ D2 CARRIAGE GUIDE SHAFT

2 012500533 177 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

3 SB5112001 1|B—3H4F ROLLER GUIDE

4 0A5401006 6[+F~+H/24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SB5474001 1Fvryo1=yb4ITH2 CARRIAGE UNIT SUB ASSY

6 SB5133001 2[~NURF YRR SPRING PLATE

7 0A5300606 2|+FRHH23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
8 SB5134001 2~ YRAH T HEAD CLAMP

9 SB5135001 2(~NyRAH IR HEAD SUPPORT SPRING

10 SB5136001 41950 TFHHTA% CLAMP SUPPORT PLATE

11 0A5401006 8[+F R+ =24X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
12 SB5137001 NAVTFURA MR STOPPER MAINTENANCE

13 0A5401006 1|+F~_4H-34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
14 SB5156001 2| R—ILTv 216 LINEAR BUSH 16

15 012500533 2|7FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
16 SB5113001 3[A—3TU6X11 ROLLER SHAFT 6X11

17 026060133 3lEZHAH RO F6 WASHER PLAIN S 6

18 012500533 3|7 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
19 SB7210001 4lB—SRF7YLYy ROLLER BEARING

20 SB5114001 3(E—3T 34 vk ROLLER BRACKET

21 0A5300606 3|+F R+ H23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
22 SB5115001 3[E—32U6X22 ROLLER SHAFT 6X22

23 048050343 10|k AJES RETAINING RING E5

24 SB5116001 1|A—3/\%R3 SPRING ROLLER R3

25 SB5117001 1|A—3/3#L3 SPRING ROLLER L3

26 SB5118001 1|B8—F/3% SPRING ROLLER

27 SB5119001 1|CRFSA T 1=yhy3 CR DRIVE UNIT ASSY

28 SB5120001 1FX)voET—FRILS CARRIAGE MOTOR HOLDER

29 SB5325001 1|CRE—2GTXV=2 CRMOTOR GTX ASSY

30 SA5884001 l=lo¥ 2 iaV % HIGH TEMP LABEL

31 012300433 117 ES3X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M3X4
32 0A5300606 2[+F Y4 =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
33 $55479001 2| 7RIV U34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
34 SB5123001 11 T—=I54 PULLEY BASE

35 SB5124001 1NWT—=UTH PULLEY SHAFT

36 SB5125001 1|¥Fv)yn—3F CARRIAGE ROLLER F

37 070694800 2(RERTU/769422 BALL BEARING RADIAL 69427

38 048030343 2|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

39 018402033 1|7 FRILE4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

40 555479001 2|7 FHHRILEH4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
41 SB5126001 1| RILRILE BELT HOLDER

42 018400833 2|7 +RILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

43 SB5158001 ERINVPZITS CARRIAGE BELT

44 SB6428001 NFNT I ruhos PCB BRACKET ASSY

GTX pro Bulk-263

10




D. &+ 1) v UBf% / Carriage mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-263
11



D. ¥+ ') v UB8% / Carriage mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ma NAME OF PARTS RM

45 SB5159001 2| AR—420 SPACER 20

46 002302506 2|+ ~R33x25 SCREW PAN M3X25

47 SA6053001 11252 7FCR-30VO CLAMP:FCR-30VO

48 SB5160001 495> TKFCS-3002 CLAMP:KFCS-3002

49 SB4793001 1lToa—4Fx/\09=2 ENCODER PCB ASSY

50 SB4606001 2[+F~R¥4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

51 SB5161001 11181 Ryk RESIN RIVET

52 S03607001 1[FAREES TV AN SPRING

53 SB2665001 1Toa-4-Rk)YT ENCODER STRIP

54 SB4790001 1Fr )P F N5 CARRIAGE PCB ASSY

55 0A5300606 5|+~ 323X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

56 SB5152001 1|FFCL o TS4 vk FFC SUPPORT BRACKET

57 SB4606001 2[+F~R45H=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

58 SB5153001 2[~NYRFFCHR—bkoF HEAD FFC SUPPORT

59 S00480000 3|a-KRILF#5 CORD HOLDER 5N

60 146202000 1Faar91)v7 CORD HOLDER 6N

61 149547000 3[a-FAvx CORD HOLDER 4N

62 S10243000 4{Fa140>952FNK-3N CORD HOLDER:NK-3N

63 SB4606001 10|+ ~+H4324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

64 SA6155001 1|9 wTCs-6U CLIP:CS-6U

65 S55479001 3|[7FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

66 SB5154001 1|F+¥")yPPCBAH/N\— CARRIAGE PCB COVER

67 SB5155001 1|FFCR1)—7650 FFC SLEEVE 650
<FIFTFRHA> <Platen too low sensor>

68 SB5986001 1avTFotv2YHPT-T11 PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCHES:HP7-T11
<BEEWREA A> <Obstcl sensorr>

69 SB8554001 1avTote2YHPT-T15 PHOTOELECTRIC SWITCHES:HP7-T15

70 SC0541001 1o ITSyboaadA SENSOR BRACKET RECEIVE A

71 SC0542001 1Y IS4 ykhroamA SENSOR BRACKET FLOODLIGHT A

72 SC0543001 1TSS ykhHaDAF SENSOR BRACKET FLOODLIGHT AF

73 060300606 8|/ N1 K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

74 0A5300606 1[+F R4 45H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

75 SB4606001 2[+F~RH4534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

76 SB7608001 2| 754337 CAT6819 FERRITE CORE:ZCAT6819-5230D

77 220681001 41459 )91\ K2.2X85 CABLE TIE

GTX pro Bulk-263

12




E. * 57 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

——— — — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

5
R

45

[}52"""""
694%54 ;5
e T
% 50 g <ELE
> ,55 §
E?EJ

o |

o o —— — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

Q§§;—66I
BN

%/,
68

GTX pro Bulk-264

13



E. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0933001 1A THRF1II2GTXPRO MAINTE UNIT SUPPLY ASSY GTXPRO
2 $43275000 2[a-Fo32TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

3 SB5988001 2(h eI RAYFIN—RAYZ CASSET SW HARNESS ASSY

4 SB5194101 NAVTCRYT B I3 MAINTE C-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
5 SB5195101 NAVTWRY T2 393 MAINTE W-PUMP SENSOR PCB ASSY
6 SB5196101 NATCTAT Y MAINTE C-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
7 SB5197101 NATWIAT oY MAINTE W-WIPE SENSOR PCB ASSY
8 SB5198101 NAVTCO)—F B D= MAINTE C-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
9 SB5199101 NAVTWI)—F B U= MAINTE W-WCLN SENSOR PCB ASSY
10 SB5145101 4| AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

11 026030233 4|lESYHRIAEXS WASHER PLAIN M 3

12 028030243 4|\ Y R2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

13 0A5300606 4[+F 4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

14 SB5346101 B| AT /INILRE—H MAINTENANCE PULSE MOTOR

15 0A5300606 12[+F 4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

16 0A5300606 12|+~ -33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

17 SB5145101 1N AR—HM3-11 SPACER M3-11

18 028030243 1NNA\RYFHR2-3 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

19 0A5300606 1|+~ 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

20 SC0156001 2[RV TNATXYHFTGTXA PUMP WASTE INK JOINT GTXA

21 SB9937001 6|VL/ARDIRFauy= SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY

22 0A4301206 6[+F~H33X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
23 SB9937001 4L /ARD3RFam o= SOLENOID D3 SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A4301206 4|+FRHHU23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
25 SB7425101 NATRUTIZ MAINTE PUMP ASSY

26 SB5188001 NAVTWI)—FE—BN—FR HARNESS MNT WHITE CLEAN MOTOR
27 SB5189001 NAVTCO)—FE—FN—FA HARNESS MNT COLOR CLEAN MOTOR
28 SB5190001 NAVTWIATE—HF/N—FRRX HARNESS MNT WHITE WIPE MOTOR
29 SB5191001 NAVTCTATE—RN—FRR HARNESS MNT COLOR WIPE MOTOR
30 SB5192001 NAVTWRYTE—HF/N—RR HARNESS MNT WHITE PUMP MOTOR
31 SB5193001 1N ATCRUTE—R/N—FRX HARNESS MNT COLOR PUMP MOTOR
32 S00554000 6[H7R-F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

33 SB5970001 NATFINDHIN— MNT PCB COVER

34 SB9395001 NAVTFURENY A2 MAINTENANCE PCB O ASSY

35 SB9397001 NAVTFURFNLYZ MAINTENACE PCB ASSY

36 SB5069001 1Yk Y N—RRX HARNESS HUMIDITY SENSOR

37 LM9291001 114> Y k2% CHS-CSC THM/HUM SENSOR:CHS-CSC-20

38 $43277000 2[3a-Fo32TLWS4ANS CORD CLAMP LWS4NS

39 $43275000 13[3-F9 52 TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

40 $43276000 4|23-ROZ2TLWS3NS CORD CLAMP LWS3NS

41 SB8552001 1WA TYIL /AR IN—FR2 HARNESS MNT WHITE SOLENOID 2
42 SB5167001 NAVTYIL/ARCNA—RR HARNESS MNT COLOR SOLENOID
43 SB9423001 1|V /A4KH/3—GTXA SOLENOID COVER GTXA

44 0A5300606 2[+F Y4 23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

45 SC0164001 B[/ NATHFa1—TL145 WASTE INK TUBE L145

46 008400603 6|+h>R204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

47 SB7870001 2[4 IR—=RIILERFaH I WIPER HOLDER SUPPLY ASSY

48 SC0939001 2|CtybGTXPRORF 2 CAP SET GTXPRO SUPPLY

49 SC0151001 2(22v VTR AGTXA FLUSHING BOX GTXA

50 SC0158101 1NNAZHRYEXTTGTXA WASTE INK JOINT T GTXA

51 SC1662001 NNAAZTFYEXTTGTXAW WASTE INK JOINT T GTXA W

52 SC0157001 2[\ AT YFTFGTXA WASTE INK JOINT F GTXA

GTX pro Bulk-264

14




E. * 57 > X% / Maintenance mechanism

——— — — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

5
R

45

[}52"""""
694%54 ;5
e T
% 50 g <ELE
> ,55 §
E?EJ

o |

o o —— — — — — — — — — — — — e e e

Q§§;—66I
BN

%/,
68

GTX pro Bulk-264

15



E. A>T 7F > X% / Maintenance mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
53 SC0162001 2[ N\ ATHxFa2—TL72 WASTE INK TUBE L72

54 SC0163101 2[ N\ ATHFFa2—TL113 WASTE INK TUBE L113

55 SC0161001 2[\ATHxFa2—TL40 WASTE INK TUBE L40

56 SC0256001 1NNAZHFF1-TGTXA WASTE INK TUBE GTXA

57 SB2582001 1|RMILOZ BOTTLE ASSY

58 SB9802001 N/ \ATFS)L125X90 LABEL WASTE INK 125X90

59 SB5593101 NNAAILRILIANIL LABEL WASTE INK LEVEL

60 SC1417001 1|12 9PRFa = TANK P SUPPLY ASSY

61 SC1674001 184> 9a74TL—hk S TANK FIX PLATE

62 SC0554001 12 DFvvTP TANK CAP P

63 SB5865001 WHEARRAYS 2745 DUST MESH FILTER

64 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
65 $43275000 1|3-F95> TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

66 SB5875001 1713 —0= FILTER ASSY

67 SB2742001 174X HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

68 $43275000 1|3-F232TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

69 SC0160001 2[N\AITXYFTGTXA WASTE INK JOINT PLUG GTXA
70 SC0159001 1NNAIZHRYETYGTXA WASTE INK JOINT Y GTXA

GTX pro Bulk-264

16




F1. €4 > #44 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-352
17



F1. 4 >4 #£48 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
SC0480101 R-RTL-kJ3 BASE PLATE ASSY

2 SB2477001 7w, aTB-2533 BUSHING:TB-2533

3 SC0486001 ICHRILF Y IC HOLDER ASSY

4 0A5300606 +F R4 H33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

5 SC1648001 INDFINYICHE POUCH PACK C ASSY

6 SB4606001 +F~_4934X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

7 SC0437001 YL/ARNLT IV SOLENOID VALVE D3 ASSY

8 0A4301206 +FRHH33X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12

9 0A5300606 +F R4 33X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

10 SB0238101
11 0A5301206
12 SC0506101
13 $50423000
14 555479001
15 SC1649001
16 555479001
17-K SC1891001
18-Y SC1892001
19-C SC1893001

1

3

1

2

4

8

8

8

2

2|Fa-THRILAaTA

4|+F R4/ 23X12DB

189 F TS vbW

1[Fve aTB-1926

2|7 FHRILEHH=4X8

/8D FWH=

2|7 FHRILEHH=4X8

1Faoxa)Fa—TH336

1Faoxa)Fa—TH337

1Faoxa)Fa—TH338
20-M SC1894001 11F3VF20Fa1—TH339
21-Co | SC1895001 41F30FaDFa—TU340
22-Co | SC1896001 41F 30X a0 Fa—TUIM
23-K SC1897001 NFIVFa1DF1—T9342
24-Y SC1898001 11F30F20Fa1—TH343
25-C SC1899001 1N FIVF1DF1—TV344
26-M SC1900001 11F30Fa0Fa—TH9345
27-W SC1877001 NFIVFa1DFa1—TH322
28-W SC1876001 11F30F¥aoFa—T9321
29-W12 | SC1878001 1N F3VFaoFa—TH323
30-W34 | SC1879001 11F30F¥aoFa—T9324

1

2

1

2

1

2

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

0

31 SB0238101 Fa-THRILEaTA

32 0A5301206 +F~RY/H23X12DB

33 SC0539001 Fa—TITSHvbk

34 0A5300606 +F R4 23X6DB

35 SB0238101 Fa-THRILEaTA

36 0A5301206 +F~RY/H23X12DB

37 S43275000 a-FHU52TLWS2NS

38 SB8555101 FyTAZM)IN—FRR

39 SB8560001 HITHDKIN—FR

40 SB8561001 HBITRUIYIN—FRR

41 SB8562001 HITHYCN—FRA

42 SB8563001 HITRUIMIN—F2 R

43 SB8564001 HITHOWIN—FRR

44 SB8565001 CYR—2YL/AEIN—HR

45 SC0029001 CHTSAIYL/ARIN—RR

46 SB8551001 RRIVACT U IN—RRYZ

47 SB8558001 Rt/ F¥3/\—FRB

48 LG2239001 10|PHINTSG-2482A
-X(IBERT
Coldh>—=8&
wizgaee

TUBE HOLDER FIX

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
POUCH BRACKET W

BUSHING, TB-1926

BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
POUCH W ASSY

BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 36

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 37

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 38

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 39

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 40

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 41

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 42

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 43

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 44

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 45

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 22

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 21

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 23

SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 24

TUBE HOLDER FIX

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
TUBE BRACKET

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
TUBE HOLDER FIX

SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
CORD CLAMP LWS2NS

HARNESS CHIP READER

HARNESS K-SUBTANK

HARNESS Y-SUBTANK

HARNESS C-SUBTANK

HARNESS M-SUBTANK

HARNESS W-SUBTANK

HARNESS COLOR RETURN SOLENOID
HARNESS COLOR SUPPLY SOLENOID
HARNESS BOTTLE AC POWER ASSY
HARNESS BOTTLE CONTROL B
PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A

-* indicates color
Co indicates all colors
W indicates all whites

GTX pro Bulk-352

18




F2. 4 > #44 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-352
19



F2. 4 >4 #4858 / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC1640001 4INOYL /AR NILT4REa NO VALVE D4 SUPPLY ASSY
2 0A5301206 4[+F~_R+H45=3X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
3 S55479001 2(7FHHRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
4-W12 | SC1880001 2|F3oFaHFa—TH325 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 25
5-W34 | SC1881001 2|F3VFaDF1—T U326 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 26
6 SC1695001 4(CT4NARFaDH= C FILTER SUPPULY ASSY
7 SB2742001 4|7 A4 HFK)LLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
8-W1 SC1882001 1FaDFarFa—TH327 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 27
9-WA1 SC1910001 1F30F¥a o Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
10-W2 | SC1883001 1FaDFarFa—TH328 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 28
11-W2 | SC1910001 11F30F¥arFa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
12-W3 | SC1884001 1FaDFarFa—TH329 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 29
13-W3 | SC1910001 11F30F¥a o Fa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
14-W4 | SC1885001 1FaVFaHrF2—TH330 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 30
15-W4 | SC1910001 11F30F¥arFa—TH355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
16 SC1399001 11Y¥T4HHT FITTING SUPPORT
17 0A5300606 1[+F R4 4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
18 SC0517001 11222 hPARA—ZXH3PRO CIRCULATION P BASE ASSY PRO
19 SC0519001 (B2 IAV D =N INK PAN CIRCULATION
20 SC1646101 2| RT3 RFa PUMP 3 SUPPLY ASSY
21 0A5300606 4|+F R4 4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
22 SC0520001 1Zzboarhy FELT CIRCULATION
23 SB9715001 1RV R—kF/ 53 BOTTLE SUPPORT PCB ASSY
24 0A5300606 4|+ ~RH533X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
25 S55479001 4{7FRILEFH34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
26-W2 | SC1887001 1FaVFarFa—TH332 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 32
27-W12 | SC1863001 1FaoFarFa—TH34 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 4
28 SB7093001 1|[LCTqIILATRF Y= LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY
29 SB2742001 1|74 HF)LLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
30-W1 SC1888001 1F3aHFarFa—TH=33 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 33
31-W4 | SC1887001 1N1F3aVF¥a0Fa—TH332 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 32
32-W34 | SC1867001 1FaVFarFa—TH39 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 9
33 SB7093001 1[LCTAIIARF LIV LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY
34 SB2742001 1|7 45 FIJLLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
35-W3 | SC1889001 1N1F3aV¥aoFa—TH334 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 34
36-KY SC1901001 2|F3aoFaHFa—TH346 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 46
37-C SC1902001 1N1¥FaoF¥a0Fa—TH9347 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 47
38-M SC1903001 1FaDFarFa—TH=248 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 48
39-Co SC1910001 41F30F 2V Fa1—T Y355 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 55
40-S SC1908001 1F3aHFayFa—T 9353 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 53
41 SB2742001 774 HKIJLLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
42 SC0526001 1(/NILT TS5 vRC VALVE BRACKET C
43 SC1642001 2L /AR T3 RFay NC VALVE D3 SUPPLY ASSY
44 0A4301206 2|+ FRHH23X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
45 SC0527001 178 ILTHh/—C COVER VALVE C
46 0A5300606 1|+F~_H533X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
47-W SC1886001 41F 30XV Fa—T U331 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 31
48-W SC1890001 4|FaoFaHoF2—TH335 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 35
49 SC0529001 14 E2—T S5 yk FILTER BRACKET
50 SC0528001 1RIFE TS5 vk HOLDER BRACKET
51 0A5300606 1[+F R4 4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
52 SB0238101 1Fa-THRILFaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX
53 0A5301206 2|+ ~R44533X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
54 SC0548001 2|74 I BRI — FILTER HOLDER
55 0A5301206 4(+F~_H4533X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
56 S55482001 1|7 FRILRFH24X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
57 158581000 1|a-FRILF#24 CORD HOLDER 24N
58 021400206 112> a+vha NUT 2 M4
59 026040236 1ESHHRIH*X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
-XIIBERY -*indicates color
Colho—2f Co indicates all colors
W=k W indicates all whites
SILE &R S indicates cleaning solution

GTX pro Bulk-352

20




F2. 4 > #44 / Ink supply mechanism

GTX pro Bulk-352
21



F2. €4 > ## / Ink supply mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
60-Co SC1904001 41F30 X2V Fa—TU349 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 49
61 SB7093001 4{LCTA I ATRF Y= LC FILTER SUPPLY ASSY
62-KM SC1905001 2|F3VF¥aUFa—T Y350 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 50
63-C SC1906001 1FaHFarFa—TH351 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 51
64-Y SC1907001 11¥F3a0F¥arFa—TH352 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 52
65 SB5380001 AlFa—TH507 TUBE CRAMP
66 SB5379001 2|Fa—TH95TTL—Fk TUBE CRAMP PLATE
67 SB5557001 2[Fa—TRKRD TUBE SPONGE
68 085300816 4|\ 1 RFPAA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
69 SB5381001 1Fa—TL—ro527D TUBE SHEET CRAMP D
70 SB4606001 2|+ ~R4£534X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
71 SB5402001 4lFa—TH)vT TUBE CRIP
72 062300616 1|7~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
73 SB5424001 1Fa—T—Fk TUBE SHEET
74 SB5425001 1|Fa—THR—bk—F TUBE SUPPORT SHEET
75 085300816 4{/N\14KPEA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8
76 SB5375001 1Fa—TL—ro352TU TUBE SHEET CRAMP U
77 0A5300606 2|+ 445 =3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
78 SB5370101 1Fa—To— ) Y544 TUBE SHEET ATTACHMENT PLATE
79 SB4606001 4[+F~R+H45=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
-XIIBERY -*indicates color
Colho—26 Co indicates all colors
W= W indicates all whites
SILE &R S indicates cleaning solution

GTX pro Bulk-352

22




G1. T&#1=+w FBE§{% / Tank unit mechanism

SC2617001

lsc2615001

AU DA RFaI) 3
TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

|32 h5—hEayy

TANK COLOR SUPPLY
lAssY
el
|
46
| SC2616001
AvhaRFany =

54,55,56,57,
58,59,60,61

-
<
\l

,\@— 37

23

GTX pro Bulk-352




G1. F&a = rB{% / Tank unit mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB2720101 4T OvRE- ADJUSTER

2 021100206 412> 25 vkH0 NUT 2 M10

3 SC0556001 W ooRyTH2 VACUUM POMP ASSY

4 018500836 47+ HRILE5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

5 SC0544001 W ooROTRILE VACUUM PUMP HOLDER

6 0A5300606 4|+F Y 423X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
7 SC0557001 1|fLAot/AL—593 DRAIN SEPARATOR ASSY

8 SC0558001 2(F5>F04 BRANCH 04

9 $55479001 2| 7RIV U34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
10 SB2477001 3|7wi aTB-2533 BUSHING:TB-2533

11 SB5067001 1|74 > SWF150P-36 SW POWER SUPPLY SWF150P-36
12 0A5300606 4|+FRH/23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SB8537001 I IAVE/H BOTTLE PCB ASSY

14 0A5300606 4|+ Y 23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
15 $43277000 3|3-Fo52FLWS4NS CORD CLAMP LWS4NS

16 SC0444001 1NNAZxFF21—TL230 WASTE INK TUBE L230

17 SC0467001 1| Fa—T a1 kVLSP10 TUBE JOINT VLSP106

18 SB2742001 1T AV HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S

19 SB0238101 6|F1-TRILEITA TUBE HOLDER FIX

20 0A5301206 6[+F~H/23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
21 SB0238101 3|Fa-TRILEaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

22 0A5303006 2+ RH4=3X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
23 SC0462001 1|1 Fa—TJH¥HT TUBE SUPPORT

24 008400807 2|+hZ5RX204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

25 SC0463001 1|7R3 Fa—T'L237 PROTECTION TUBE L237

26 SC0464001 1 Fa—THEIL TUBE SADDLE

27 SC0465001 1 YEILTL—k SADDLE PLATE

28 085300816 2|\ A FPARA3X8 TAPTITE BIND P M3X8

29 0A5304006 2+ R+ 4H=3X40DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X40
30 SB0238101 3|Fa-TRILEaTA TUBE HOLDER FIX

31 0A5303006 2+ R+ 4H=3X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
32 SC0456101 1|3 —L COVERL

33 008400807 4|+h5R204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

34 0A5300606 2[+FRH4H=3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
35 SC0457001 1ARIEHN— CONNECTOR COVER

36 SC0459201 1|h/3—R COVERR

37 008400807 8|+h>X24X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

38 SC0466001 1| Fa—TH/\—D TUBE COVERD

39 008400807 1[++F5X04X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

40 SC0458101 1|\ —F COVERF

41 SC0461001 1NHhZ—2 IR COLOR CHECK LABEL

42 008400807 6|+h>R204X8 SCREW TRUSS M4X8

43 SC0460001 NADINUF INK PAN F

44 SC2615001 AR ONT—RFam = TANK COLOR SUPPLY ASSY

45 SB9760101 417930t H10KSU= PRESSURE SENSOR 10KS PCB ASSY
46 SC2616001 11229 aR+¥ar= TANK WHITE SUPPLY ASSY

47 SB5346101 NAVTINILRE—S MAINTENANCE PULSE MOTOR

48 LG2239001 1|PHINTSG-2482A PHOTO INTERRUPTER:SG-2482A
49 SB9760101 17 V)3aot2H10KSU= PRESSURE SENSOR 10KS PCB ASSY
50 146202000 21409 )y7 CORD HOLDER 6N

51 SB4606001 2[++ R+ 324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
52 SC2617001 120t PakR¥dasss TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

GTX pro Bulk-352

24




G1. T&#1=+w FBE§{% / Tank unit mechanism

SC2617001

lsc2615001

AU DA RFaI) 3
TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY

|32 h5—hEayy

TANK COLOR SUPPLY
lAssY
el
|
46
| SC2616001
AvhaRFany =

54,55,56,57,
58,59,60,61

-
<
\l

,\@— 37

25

GTX pro Bulk-352




G1. F&a = rB{% / Tank unit mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
53 SB8549001 1|RbLEAFIN—FRZA HARNESS BOTTLE CONTROL A

54 SB8540001 1KY IZXE—F/N\—FRRA HARNESS K-FEED MOTOR

55 SB8541001 1NYYIIHFE—F/N—FRR HARNESS Y-FEED MOTOR

56 SB8542001 1|CYIITHFE—FI/N—HRR HARNESS C-FEED MOTOR

57 SB8543001 MY ITXRE—F/\—RX HARNESS M-FEED MOTOR

58 SB8544001 1NWYDIIHE—H/N—RZRX HARNESS W-FEED MOTOR

59 SB8545001 NWAINDE—BN—FRRA HARNESS W-STIR MOTOR

60 SB8546001 1NWoaAVAVE—FN—FR HARNESS W-CIRC MOTOR

61 SB8547001 1ErPaITXE—SN\—FR HARNESS WASH-FEED MOTOR

62 SB8559001 1|WYamBYL/AEN—F2R HARNESS W-FLOW-PATH SOLENOID
63 SB8550001 NWAINE—ZE Y N—FRRX HARNESS W-STIR MOTOR ORG

64 SB8556001 N7Y)averHnNn—R HARNESS PRESSURE SENSOR

65 SC1680001 NAONDE'—BTIURTAY HARNESS STIR MOTOR GROUND WIRE

GTX pro Bulk-352

26



G2. T&1=+w FBE§{% / Tank unit mechanism

J@‘%\ 26—%
_— ) 52—@“/’\\ ﬁ
v-F 48—/@ \ 51— g 53~[[4 g7
- ﬁ @—50 \ i r\l!/
S§—49 §° S,
4/“,(i;7 Pj/ 4 T—26 6
w | < | 3940;‘5{ | ¢% |’ A
A |
\Ji j/ 35,36,37,3/8ﬁ JLQQ,23’24 125
XD oS 3tk any S e ?RL N
TANK WASHING SUPPLY ASSY 1 —c 115? g \) QEF\%
2
> D—14 26—% 29 H§—5
> RN-- 4
gt H@—S 31% ﬁ—26
r‘ | = i’/ 4 33} 28 g
ER AR
\}‘ _ ) / D 9\ !\%
Kj 2:\@;‘ ‘// 9\\ Nb %
SC2615001 - ~ e 33
ASSY a1 “’ ﬁ\%h% d A1 8
! L-of

SC2616001
Ao v0RFa10y 3
TANK WHITE SUPPLY ASSY

GTX pro Bulk-352
27




G2. FT&fa = rBH{% / Tank unit mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0433001 5|7 v¥EY1—ILEF-AG2 DEGASSING MODULE EF-AG2
2 SC0434001 5|FvyFEVa—ILAHT DEGASSING MODULE HOLDER
3 0A5303006 5[+ R+ =23X30DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X30
4-CoW SC1646101 6| R>T 3 RFam PUMP 3 SUPPLY ASSY
5 0A5300806 12[+F~+33X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
6-S SC1647101 1|7R> T 3F R¥Fam PUMP 3F SUPPLY ASSY
7 0A5300806 2|+ R4 H23X8DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 SC1642001 41V /ARINIVT3 RFay NC VALVE D3 SUPPLY ASSY
9 0A5301206 3[++ R+ 4H=3X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
10 SC1641001 1[NOYL /AR /NJLTIRFa™ NO VALVE D3 SUPPLY ASSY
11 0A5301206 1|+F~_4H-33X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
12-KY SC1861001 2(FaoFavFa—TU32 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 2
13-CM SC1862001 2|F3VF¥avFa—TY33 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 3
14 SB7680001 4|LCTHRA3THRFaII3 LC ACRO37 SUPPLY ASSY
15 SB2742001 4|74 HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
16-Co SC1863001 4FarxavFa—TU34 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 4
17-W SC1860001 1NFaoFarF1—TV31 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 1
18 SC1643001 1 74ILEA RFaD FILTER A SUPPLY ASSY
19 SC0548001 2[4 EBRILE — FILTER HOLDER
20 0A5301206 4|+ _HH23X12DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X12
21-W SC1919001 NFaoFaoF1—T U391 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 91
22-K SC1865001 N¥aV¥aoF21—T936 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 6
23-CY SC1866001 2|F3V XU Fa—T Y37 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 7
24-MW SC1864001 2[*aoFxavFa—TU35 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 5
25-Co SC1868001 AlFaoFaoFa—TV310 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 10
26-CoWS | SC1875001 7|F3VFavFa—T9320 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 20
27-W SC1867001 NFaoFarF1—T939 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 9
28-W SC1870001 NFaoFarFa—TV312 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 12
29-W SC1869001 NFaoFaoFai—TI311 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 11
30-W SC1871001 2|F3VF¥avFa—T U313 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 13
31 SC1695001 1|CTAIIERFaV Y= C FILTER SUPPULY ASSY
32 SB2742001 1T AV HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
33-W SC1869001 NFaoFaoFai—TI311 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 11
34-W SC1872001 NFaoFaoFa—T9314 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 14
35-K SC1911001 1NFaoFarF1—T 361 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 61
36-Y SC1912001 N¥FaoFarF1—T362 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 62
37-C SC1913001 1NF3VFarF1—T9363 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 63
38-M SC1914001 NFaoFaoFa—T9364 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 64
39-KY SC1916001 2|F3VF¥avFa—T Y375 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 75
40-CM SC1917001 2|F3VF¥avFa—T Y376 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 76
41 SB2742001 4|7 A HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
42-Co SC1915001 AlF30Fa0Fa1—T U365 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 65
43 SC0272001 1|T7F21—7D4025L310 TUBE AIR D4025 L310
44 SC0273001 5|F2—7aA > VRM206 TUBE JOINT VRM206
45 SC0272001 5|T7Fa2—7D4025L310 TUBE AIR D4025 L310
46 SC1918001 NFaoFaoF1—T9390 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 90
47-S SC1873001 NFIVFaIF1—T U316 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 16
48 SB2742001 1|7 AV HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
49-S SC2618001 NFIVF2IF1—TV395 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 95
50 SB7680001 1|LCT/R37HRFaI3 LC ACRO37 SUPPLY ASSY
51 SB2742001 174X HFILLWS-3S WIRE SADDLE LWS-3S
52-S SC1863001 N¥avxavFa—JU34 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 4
53-S SC1874001 NFIVFaIF1—TU319 SUPPLY TUBE ASSY 19
54 SC1606001 NARMLRIRAH/3— BOTTLE WATER PROTECT COVER
55 SC1607001 NRRILORATA—LA BOTTLE WATER STOPPER FORM A
56 SC1608001 1RV RALT4— LB BOTTLE WATER STOPPER FORM B

-XIFBERT
Col¥h>—=28&
W=k
SIEkF®

-* indicates color

Co indicates all colors

W indicates all whites

S indicates cleaning solution

GTX pro Bulk-352

28




H. B4 S E31% / Power supply equipment

29

GTX pro Bulk-515




H =it 0O

B81% / Power supply equipment

FE.Z< AR
REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB9391201 NTFoToxNTL—RI2 PLATE POWER ASSY
2 SB5067001 1|74~ SWF150P-36 SW POWER SUPPLY SWF150P-36
3 SB9393101 NTUToFRNUY2 POWER PCB ASSY
4 SB3275001 2|GFUSE10A GLASS FUSE 10A-50T100H
5 SC1390001 AT EAFIN—FRR HARNESS MAINTE CONTROL
6 SC1392001 1|DCT U7V IN—RR HARNESS DC POWER
7 SB5983001 1[5 R240V-15V TRANSFOMER 240V-15V
8 SB4819001 NAN—RAYFI=Z COVER SWITCH ASSY
9 SB4774001 1ACA L ybN—R RIS HARNESS AC INLET ASSY
10 506696004 2|97 3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
11 SB5594101 1|3—FH/\— COVER CORD
12 0A5300606 2+ Y 433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
13 SB3039001 2|DCI7UE—% DC FAN MOTOR

GTX pro Bulk-515

30



£/ JLE81% / Operation panel

=]
<

J.

GTX pro Bulk-530

31



J. B1YE/ S~ )LBE4% / Operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY & NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SC0570101 NIARILRUBA Y2 PANEL UNIT ASSY

2 SB5332001 13RI —b PANEL SHEET

3 AB63530001 1|TFT2P2407-V2 LCD:TFT2P2407-V2-E

4 SB5914001 1| 7#—LLCD FORM LCD

5 SB5333001 1|LCD/ARILI—h LCD PANEL SHEET

6 SB4746001 NARILFNDYZ PANEL PCB ASSY

7 SC0571001 (A% & E==E AW/ H PANEL CONTROL PCB ASSY

8 SB4767001 NARIILESFIN—RR HARNESS PANEL CONTROL

9 SB4780001 1|73 JLUSB/N—FRR HARNESS PANEL USB

10 $52162000 1|3 7NF-65 CORE, NF-65

11 SB2400001 1| ALY FHWIL SWITCH:HW1L-M410Q4G

12 SB4781001 NIVURRLYFIN—RA HARNESS PRINT SWITCH

13 SB2399001 1| RE-A2=wk SPEAKER UNIT

14 SB4729101 NAZ—T U7 N—2R HARNESS COLOR POWER

15 SC1393001 NAVTIIOIN—FRRA HARNESS MAINTE COMMUNICATION
16 SB4786001 1 T7oN—RR HARNESS FAN

17 SB4730101 NWRITAT T N—2RR HARNESS WHITE POWER

18 SB5089001 NAVID—R) Do N—FRR HARNESS INK CARTRIDGE

19 SB4728001 AT T IN—FR HARNESS MAIN POWER

20 SB5958001 NTUTDRAYFIN—FR HARNESS POWER SWITCH

21 SB5984001 NTUToooT9N—23R HARNESS POWER SIGNAL

22 SB7570001 1|USBT S kT 4+v HARNESS USB GROUND WIRE
23 SC1639001 NA X NRF1 I MAIN PCB SUPPLY ASSY

24 0A5300606 4|+F Y 23X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
25 0A4400606 2|+FRHH34X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
26 062300616 1|7+ ~"23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

27 008400607 2|+~ AX204X6 SCREW TRUSS M4X6

GTX pro Bulk-530

32




K. /2 B {% / Accessories

< JtXm / For USA and Canada>

33

GTX pro Bulk-910




K. & & B81% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
<dbKmE> <For USA and Canada>
1+ SA6452101 1(AC3-FUL/CSA AC CODE UL/CSA
<BX JH [=]> <For Europe only>
1+ SA9222001 1|ACa-KEUR AC CODE EUR
<EM[E> <For Australia and New Zealand>
1+ SA8838001 1|ACa-FAU AC CODE AU
<A AX[E> <For Japan only>
1+ SB0001001 1(|AC3-FUL/CSA/PSE AC CODE UL/CSA/PSE
2 SA9223001 1[ACAHhL TS5 AC PLUG ADAPTER
<dE[F[> <For China only>
1+ SB7017001 1(ACO—FFv A+ AC CODE CHINA
3 S43275000 1(3-FH5>TLWS2NS CORD CLAMP LWS2NS
4 SB3229101 1(4")—XEM-30L GREASE EM-30L
5 SB1653201 1171)-ZAZR)L18X140 GREASE LABEL 18X140
6 SB6925001 11eooahyr CLEANING CUP
7 SB5917001 1|FryoaT(ELHS CARRIAGE FIX PIN ASSY
8 117466100 1[E>t Yk PINCETTE
9 SC1681001 1[~P<T1.8X23 SCREW-DRIVER 1.8X23

GTX pro Bulk-910

34




Co. iHfEf &7+ 7> 3 > & / Consumables & Option parts

11,213t 4% 5

quantity 50

)
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

quantity 50

35

GTX pro Bulk-Co




Co.HERE A T 3 V& & | Consumables & Option parts

REF.NO CODE QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
<1.8L> <1.8L>
1+ GCX-4K02-1 1\TSvo1429RRL BLACK INK BOTTLE
2+ GCX-4M02-1 1R EVRLVIRRL MAGENTA INK BOTTLE
3+ GCX-4C02-1 1oF7oa429RML CYAN INK BOTTLE
4+ GCX-4Y02-1 1l1=O—429RkL YELLOW INK BOTTLE
5 GCX-4W02 1(B1> KRRV WHITE INK BOTTLE
6 GCX-4E02 1|58 (1.9kg) CLEANING SOLUTION (1.9kg)
7 GCX-4P05 1[FTALEER (5ke) PRETREATMENT (5 kg)
8 GCX-4P20 1[ETALEH (20kg) PRETREATMENT (20 kg)
9 SC0934001 1 ZILATHFYRGTXPRO FULL MAINTENANCE KIT GTXPRO
10 SB6673001 1T A—91)—F— (2{E4R) WIPER CLEANER (2 pcs)
11 SC0935001 1|F74—L+yFGTXPROC{E#R) FLASHING FOAM SET GTXPRO(2 pcs)
12 SB7007001 1Z7r74)L3—t vk 2@ FAN FILTER SET (2 pcs)
13 SB7008001 119V)—2RAT499R 50 CLEAN STICK R 50
14 SC0032001 1191)—2 X T7499T 50 CLEAN STICK T 50
15 SB6992001 1A —N— A XTS5TX OVER SIZE PLATEN X
(16”"x21" / 406 x 533mm)
16 SB7242001 1(FS5T7oo—k16X21 PLATEN SHEET 16X21
17 SB6994001 15-oF5T7oX LARGE PLATEN X
(16"x18” / 406 x 457mm)
18 SB6995001 1(FS5T7o—k16X18 PLATEN SHEET 16X18
19 SB6996001 1F7HFILLTSTX ADULT PLATEN X
(14”x16” / 356 x 406mm)
20 SB6667001 11F57oo—k PLATEN SHEET
21 SB6998001 1| 2—RTSFTX YOUTH PLATEN X
(10"x12” / 254 x 305mm)
22 SB6999001 1(FS5Too—k0X12 PLATEN SHEET 10X12
23 SB7001001 1 RE—=TZFX BABY PLATEN X
(7"x8"” / 178 x 203mm)
24 SB7002001 1FS5T72o—k7X8 PLATEN SHEET 7X8
25 SB1290301 1| 3)n-5 PRETREATMENT ROLLER
26 SB2582001 1[7RkILH= BOTTLE ASSY
<HhT—FRP <For Color>
27+ SC0764001 1|RFIANYREIIGTX PRINT HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTX
B> <For White>
27+ SB8571001 1[7RF2I~NYREGTXPRO W P-HEAD SUPPLY UNIT GTXPRO W
28 SB3229101 1{4"1)—REM-30L GREASE EM-30L
29 SB6925001 1o oamhy” CLEANING CUP
30 117466100 1lE>EYE PINCETTE

GTX pro Bulk-Co

36




Wa1l. 24 5 X)L / Warning labels

Z4£5 )L/ Warning labels f4% | Name of parts | Size(mm) Code

= =
Ax®E

TH-BOUTIUEENHD,

AVIBEDREBERERIE,

REXRTTIERMENHD,

A YIBREDBREBNEPEMCHIEBNLICTITE,

Ax®E
S HIS M2t WIS

FATHES | R AR
EREBERARRE CRBRPAER L.

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances,
as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea

Take care not to let the liquids come into contact
with your eyes or onto your skin,

otherwise inflammation can result.

A AcHTUNG ZR)LAL > %230X80
Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Fliissigkeiten, 7
da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und 2 X B 4 7 1 1
Durchall besteht. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt -
der Flissigkeit und Haut,
sonst ko erden
Ne pas avaler les liguides daucune maniére,
car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.
Veuilez & ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact

avec les yeux ou la peau,
car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso,
como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.

Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos
toguen los ojos ni en la piel,

de otro modo inflamacion puede resultar.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché
:sono causare vomito e diarrea.

pos: a iarr
Exvitare il contatto di questiliquidi con gli occhi e con
la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni

A WARNUNG
Teile in Bewegung.
8@ Halten Sie Finger und andere
Kérperteile auf Abstand.

= | = A .
A A AVERTISSEMENT SRILHATFY

IEIEE‘B%\I@O N Pieces mobiles dangereuses. 90 X 109 SC0043-001
FIRREIROCE | ancope LABEL ROTATION
E & A ADVERTENCIA

BESE AR fER - Partes peligrosas en movimiento.
FNSRAERER. Por favor, mantengase alejado.

A WARNING A AVVERTENZA

Hazardous moving parts. Attenzione parti in movimento.
Keep fingers and other body Tenere le dita e altre parti del
parts away. corpo lontane.

s >

T FRNTH L=25 SC0265-001
L LABEL INJURY

R E L4 / Except for China

T TN L=50 SC0265-002
L LABEL INJURY

I [E L4 / Except for China

GTX pro Bulk-Wa1
37



Wa2. 245 X)L / Warning labels

2
24£ 75 X)L/ Warning labels fn4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code

A SR H

L=25 SC0041-001
L LABEL INJURY

fAE A / China only

A SNV H

IN

L=50 SC0041-002
L LABEL INJURY

fAE A / China only

A CAUTION
Moving platen, T-shirt tray and covers can cause bodily injury. Keep hands off platen while printing.
A ACHTUNG

Druckplatte, T-Shirt-Ablage un
Halten Sie die Hander von der Auﬂage aan des | Drugkvorganges fom

A ATTENTION

Déplacement du plateau, chargeur T-shirt et couvercle peut blesser le corps.

Garder les mains éloignées lors de limpression. = A 70 _— =~ a—_ rb ,r
A ATENCION vARYI% 2T /7
Moviendo la placa, la bandeja de camiseta y las cubiertas pueden causar una herida personal. 92 X 1 82 S Bz 957_30 1
Retire las manos de la placa durante la impresion
A ATTENZIONE LABEL PLATEN INJURY
Tavoletta mobile, il ripian per la T-shirt ed il carter potrebbero causare infortuni.

Tenere le mani lontane dalla tavoletta durante la stampa.

AxE
TSFIRTY Y PUAEEN - LOMICFEREH, IH%ET S, ERIPET 57 NoFERT L.
AE®E
FREER. TH B2 SRE (. TERI

E S —_ =
BREFHCHNT, AINETBT ENBB. MEABLERS, 2SR J N ) b T 6 -
BREND, 557> THBN —EETTL,

YRR 5 I, BARER.
A DANGER A GEFAHR A DANGER APELIGRO

ot el ot vtng ey ah U g 1 e Un ol Tdciadsod LABEL ELECTRICAL
cause injury. Turn off main| Bitte schalten sie den haup\scha\\er des blessures. Eteindr provocar las heridas. Apagar el
switch and wait Sminutes | aus und warten sie 5 minu interruptour statiendre 5 | mterruptor principal y oeperar 5
[before opening this cover.| bevor sie diese abdsckung Siinen. | minutos avantdourir e capot. | minutos antes de abri esta cubierta S H O ( : K 36X 1 50
>PS<

36 X150 | SB8096-101

A ATENCION
No se suba encima de [a impresora.
A CAUTION A ATTENZIONE

Do not climb onto the printer. Non salire sulla stampante.

A ACHTUNG AT E
Niemals auf den Drucker steigen. FEOLCRERUCE,
A ATTENTION AFE
Ne montez pas sur limprimante. B L

NIty F275X170

LABEL SETTING
275X170

275 X170 | SB6498-101

GTX pro Bulk-Wa2

38



Wa

Z4£5 AL/ Warning labels

3.
Z4£5 )L/ Warning labels

fn4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A\

ADA IR
HIGH TEMP LABEL

20 X 10

SA5884-001

AR

TR BT DOEENH D, T VI REDBREBERERNE,
RAEERITAREND D, 1 VI BEDRKENBEPRBICHABNLSICTIIE,
FHOFOBNMRVNECDICELIE,

AFE

BB SRS IRt . 152X ARBERIAE. FAIESIRRE.
FEMBERAXARR CVREIRPR AR EEREE LB AR .

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances, as they can cause
vomiting and diarrhea. Take care not to let the liquids come into contact
with your eyes or onto your skin, otherwise inflammation can result.
Keep the liquids out of the reach of children.

A ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Flussigkeiten, da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und
Durchfall besteht. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Flussigkeiten mit Augen
und Haut, sonst kénnen diese gereizt werden. Halten Sie die Flussigkeiten
von Kindern fern.

A ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides d'aucune maniére, car ceci pourrait entrainer
vomissements et diarrhée. Veuillez a ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en
contact avec les yeux ou la peau, car ceci pourrait entrainer une
inflammation. Maintenez les liquides hors de portée des enfants.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso, como pueden causar vomitar y
diarrea. Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos toquen los ojos
ni en la piel, de otro modo inflamacién puede resultar. Mantenga los
liquidos fuera del alcance de nifios.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché possono causare vomito e
diarrea. Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con la pelle poiché
potrebbero creare infiammazioni. Conservare i liquidi lontano dalla portata
dei bambini.

W EOESICR>TRELTIEE L. B ERBYMERER.
M Deposite in compliance with your local regulations.
B Gebrauchte es geméaB ortlichen Richtlinien entsorgen.
M Jetez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.
M Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.
L B Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali.

N ZHFZNIV
125X90

LABEL WASTE INK
125X90

125 X 90

SB9802-001

brother AEE AZE® A CAUTION

U= ey Ezg;‘gﬁ@g Wear protective glasses and gloves.
e Ao rmmi . | munmasamn k. | Swallowing grease can cause diarrhoea and vomiting.
GREASE | m~muze. FRA. Do not swallow.

BASEORACoCE. | MR ARGERSEE L, | Lubricating grease may cause Inflammation to eye and skin.

J1)-XZ5R)L18X140
GREASE LABEL 18X140

18 X 140

SB1653-201

39

GTX pro Bulk-Wa3



W

245 AL/ Warning labels

a4.
L7

£ 5 AL / Warning labels

fn4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

A CAUTION

Take care not to let the liquids come into contact with
your eyes or onto your skin,
otherwise inflammation can result.

A ACHTUNG

Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Flussigkeiten mit
Augen und Haut, sonst kénnen diese gereizt werden.

A\ ATTENTION

Veuillez a ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact
avec les yeux ou la peau,
car ceci pourrait entrainer une inflammation.

A\ ATENCION

Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos
toquen los ojos ni en la piel,
de otro modo inflamacién puede resultar.

A ATTENZIONE

Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con
la pelle poiché potrebbero creare infiammazioni.

AxE

REERITREEDH Do

1V IRBREDREENEPEBICADNRBRNLSICTDIE,
Z

A\

thE L4} A / Except for China

FRIWA A
LABEL EYE INJURY

145 X 90

SC1325-001

BAHES | R RIE -

fAE A / China only

\;’IT%T’IE%%S&W?&KE'E;’W&EU EEEFEJZ&HH:DJ

SRILAIHH
LABEL EYE INJURY

80 X 50

SC1615-001

A CAUTION

Do not drink the liquids under any circumstances,
as they can cause vomiting and diarrhea.

Take care not to let the liquids come into contact
with your eyes or onto your skin,

otherwise inflammation can result.

Keep the liquids out of the reach of children.

A ACHTUNG

Bitte trinken Sie nicht die Flussigkeiten,

da die Gefahr von Erbrechen und Durchfall besteht.
Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt der Flissigkeiten mit
Augen und Haut, sonst konnen diese gereizt werden.
Halten Sie die Flussigkeiten von Kindern fern.

A ATTENTION

Ne pas avaler les liquides d'aucune maniere,
car ceci pourrait entrainer vomissements et diarrhée.
Veuillez a ne pas laisser ces liquides étre en contact
avec les yeux ou la peau, car ceci pourrait entrainer
une inflammation.

Maintenez les liquides hors de portée des enfants.

A ATENCION

No tome los liquidos en cualquier caso,
como pueden causar vomitar y diarrea.

Tome el cuidado para no permitir que los liquidos
toquen los ojos ni en la piel,

de otro modo inflamacién puede resultar.
Mantenga los liquidos fuera del alcance de nifios.

A ATTENZIONE

Non bere per nessun motivo i liquidi poiché
possono causare vomito e diarrea.

Evitare il contatto di questi liquidi con gli occhi e con
Ia pelle poiché potrebbero creare infammazioni.
Conservare i liquidi lontano dalla portata dei bambini.

A E
TH-850T TN B D,
AVIRBREDBGERERE RN L,
REERCTIEMNND D,
AVIREDBREENBPEBCHANRNELSCTIT L.
FHROFOBHNBNETBICELT L,

Ax®

BRSBTS B 570 AHEE R
7] ) rE

EREE) BT AR

W Deposite in compliance with your local regulations.
W Gebrauchte es gemB ortlichen Richtlinien entsorgen.
W Jstez conformément a la reglementation locale en vigueur.
W Deseche siguiendo la normativa local.
W Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali

| WiEOESICETRRL TR, W RS AR

J

IRNILLUY
LABEL INK

180 X 70

SC0109-001

GTX pro Bulk-Wa4

40



# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
002302506(D  -46 12|]085301016|B - 37 4]| GCX-4E02|Co -6 36]|1SB0238101(G1 - 21 24
008400603(E - 46 14]10A4301206(E - 22 14] |GCX-4K02-1(Co -1+ 36 G1 -30 24
008400606|{C -54 8 E -24 14] |GCX-4M02-1|Co - 2+ 36]1SB1290301(Co - 25 36
008400607|B -3 4 F1 -8 18] ] GCX-4P05|Co -7 36]|SB1653201|K -5 34

B -5 4 F2 -44 20]| GCX-4P20|Co -8 36 Wa3 39
B -7 4] |0A4400606|J -25 32| |GCX-4W02|Co -5 36]|SB2186201|C -1 8
B -10 41 |0A4404006|B -54 4] |GCX-4Y02-1[Co -4+ 36]1SB2193001|C -2 8
B -13 4] |0A5300606|D -7 10} 1LG2239001|C - 44 8]1SB2194001(C -3 8
B -20 4 D -21 10 E -64 16| |SB2198101|C -8 8
B -51 4 D -32 10 F1 -48 18]1SB2203001|C  -49 8
C -50 8 D -55 12 G1 -48 2411SB2205001|C -9 8
J -27 32 D -74 12| |LM9291001(E - 37 14]1SB2206001|C - 11 8
008400807(B  -69 6 E -13 14]]S00480000|C -35 8||SB2208001|C -14 8
G1 -24 24 E -15 14 D -59 12]1SB2212001|C  -27 8
G1 -33 24 E -16 14| ] S00554000|E  -32 14]]SB2213001|C -29 8
G1 -37 24 E -19 14]1S03607001(D -52 12]1SB2214001|C  -37 8
G1 -39 24 E -44 14]]S06696004|H -10 30]ISB2215001|C  -42 8
G1 -42 24 F1 -4 18]1S10243000(C - 46 8]1SB2243101|B  -77+ 6
012060636|{C - 10 8 F1 -9 18 D -62 12| |SB2399001|J -13 32
012300433(D - 31 10 F1 -34 18] 1S43275000(E -2 14]1SB2400001{J - 11 32
012500533|D -2 10 F2 -17 20 E -39 14]|SB2477001|F1 -2 18
D -15 10 F2 -21 20 E -65 16 G1 -10 24
D -18 10 F2 -24 20 E -68 16| |SB2502001|C - 51 8
012500536(C -13 8 F2 -46 20 F1 -37 18]1SB2582001|E - 57 16
018400536|C -21 8 F2 -51 20 K -3 34 Co -26 36
018400833(D -42 10 F2 -77 22|1S43276000(E  -40 14]1SB2615001|C  -40 8
018400836|C -15 8 G1 -6 24]|S43277000(E -38 14]|SB2665001|D - 53 12
C -34 8 G1 -12 24 G1 -15 24|1SB2720101(A -2 2
cC -4 8 G1 -14 24]11S50423000{F1 -13 18 G1 -1 24
018402033(D -39 10 G1 -34 24|1S52162000(J -10 32]|SB2742001|E - 67 16
018402036|C -7 8 H -12 30] | S55479001(B  -23 4 F2 -7 20
c -31 8 J -24 32 B -26 4 F2 -29 20
018402536|B -44 4] 10A5300806|G2 -5 28 D -33 10 F2 -34 20
018500836|G1 -4 24 G2 -7 28 D -40 10 F2 -41 20
021100206[A -1 2] 10A5301206|F1 - 11 18 D -65 12 G1 -18 24
G1 -2 24 F1 -32 18 F1 -14 18 G2 -15 28
021300206(B - 48 4 F1 -36 18 F1 -16 18 G2 -32 28
021400206(F2 -58 20 F2 -2 20 F2 -3 20 G2 -4 28
026030233[B  -49 4 F2 -53 20 F2 -25 20 G2 -48 28
E -1 14 F2 -55 20 G1 -9 24 G2 -51 28
026030236(B  -35 4 G1 -20 24]11S55481001(B -39 4]1SB2957301(B  -74 6
026040236(C -22 8 G2 -9 28 C -6 8 Wa2 38
F2 -59 20 G2 -1 28 C -26 8||SB3039001|H -13 30
026060133(D -17 10 G2 -20 28 CcC -28 8]1SB3080001|C  -48 8
028030243[B  -50 4]10A5303006(G1 - 22 24 Cc -30 8||SB3229101|[K -4 34
E -12 14 G1 -31 24 CcC -38 8 Co -28 36
E -18 14 G2 -3 28] | S55482001(F2 - 56 20]|SB3275001|H -4 30
047603642(C -16 8] 10A5304006(G1 -29 24| I1SA5622001|C  -53 8]1SB4606001(B -2 4
048030343|D -38 10| |0A5400806|C - 36 8] |SA5884001|D -30 10 B -9 4
048050343(D -23 10 C -43 8 Wa3 39 B -12 4
048060346|C -5 8 C -47 8] |SA6053001|D  -47 12 B -15 4
060300606(D -73 12]]0A5401006(D -4 10} 1SA6155001|D - 64 12 B -17 4
062300616(F2 -72 22 D -11 10] |SA6452101|K -1+ 34 B -19 4
J -26 32 D -13 10| |SA8838001|K -1+ 34 B -24 4
070688850|C -4 8]1117466100(K -8 34| |SA9220001|B - 77+ 6 B -27 4
070694800(D -37 10 Co -30 36] |SA9222001|K -1+ 34 B -41 4
085300816(B  -30 4]|146202000|D -60 12| 1SA9223001|K -2 34 B -43 4
B -33 4 G1 -50 24]1|SB0001001|K -1+ 34 B -56 4
B -60 6]1149547000|D -61 12]1SB0238101(F1 -10 18 B -65 6
F2 -68 22]|158581000|F2 -57 20 F1 -31 18 C -52 8
F2 -75 22|1220681001|D -77 12 F1 -35 18 D -50 12
G1 -28 24]1|A63530001|J -3 32 F2 -52 20 D -57 12
085301016(B  -34 4] |GCX-4C02-1|Co - 3+ 36 G1 -19 24 D -63 12

41




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SB4606001|D -75 12| |SB5196101|[E -6 14]|SB6667001|C - 55 8]1SB9760101|G1 -45 24
F1 -6 18] 1SB5197101|E -7 14 Co -20 36 G1 -49 24

F2 -70 22]|SB5198101|E -8 14]]SB6673001|Co - 10 36] |SB9802001|E - 58 16

F2 -79 22||SB5199101|E -9 14]1SB6925001(K -6 34 Wa3 39

G1 -51 2411SB5325001|D  -29 10 Co -29 36] |SB9937001(E - 21 14
SB4728001(J -19 32| |SB5332001(J -2 32]|SB6992001|{Co - 15 36 E -23 14
SB4729101|J -14 32]|SB5333001|J -5 32]1SB6994001(Co - 17 36] |SC0029001(F1 -45 18
SB4730101(J  -17 32| 1SB5345001|C  -32 8]1SB6995001|Co - 18 36| 1SC0032001|Co - 14 36
SB4746001|J -6 32]|SB5346101|E - 14 141 |SB6996001|Co - 19 36]|SC0041001(B - 63+ 6
SB4767001(J -8 32 G1 -47 24| 15SB6998001|Co - 21 36 Wa2 38
SB4774001H -9 30]|SB5350101(B  -22 4]11SB6999001(Co - 22 36]|SC0041002(B - 76+ 6
SB4780001(J -9 32|1SB5351101|B  -25 41|SB7001001|Co -23 36 Wa2 38
SB4781001| -12 32]|SB5354101|B  -29 4]11SB7002001(Co - 24 36]|SC0043001(B  -62 6
SB4786001(J -16 32| 1SB5355001|B  -32 41|SB7007001|B  -58 6 Wa1 37
SB4790001|D -54 12| |SB5356001|B - 36 4 Co -12 36] |SC0109001(Wa4 40
SB4793001|D -49 12]1SB5358001|B - 42 41|SB7008001|Co -13 36| |ISC0151001|E - 49 14
SB4819001|H -8 30]|SB5360001(B - 52 4]11SB7017001(K -1+ 34]|SC0156001|E - 20 14
SB5067001|G1 - 11 24|1SB5361001|B  -53 41|SB7093001|F2 -28 20| 1SC0157001|E - 52 14
H -2 30]|SB5362001|B - 55 4 F2 -33 20]|SC0158101|E - 50 14
SB5068001|C  -45 8]1SB5363001|B  -57 4 F2 -61 22|1SCO0159001|E -70 16
SB5069001|E  -36 14]|SB5366001|B - 31 4]11SB7210001(D  -19 10| |]SC0160001|E  -69 16
SB5089001(J -18 32|1SB5367001|B  -38 41|SB7242001|Co - 16 36| |ISCO0161001|E - 55 16
SB5106001|C -39 8]1SB5370101|F2 -78 22]|SB7425101|E  -25 14| |SC0162001|E  -53 16
SB5107001|C  -12 8]1SB5375001|F2 -76 22| 1SB7570001(J  -22 32| |SCO163101|E  -54 16
SB5109001/D -1 10} |SB5379001|F2 -66 22]|SB7608001|D -76 12| |SC0164001|E  -45 14
SB5112001|D -3 10]1SB5380001(F2 -65 22| 1SB7680001(G2 -14 28|1SC0179001|B - 46 4
SB5113001|D -16 10} |SB5381001|F2 -69 22 G2 -50 28]|Sco181001(B  -47 4
SB5114001|D -20 10]1SB5402001(F2 - 71 22||SB7870001|E - 47 14]1SC0256001|E - 56 16
SB5115001|D -22 10} |SB5424001|F2 -73 22]|SB8096101|B  -70 6]1SC0265001|B - 63+ 6
SB5116001|D -24 10]1SB5425001(F2 -74 22 Wa2 38 Wa1 37
SB5117001|D -25 10]|SB5474001|D -5 10]|SB8376201|B - 28 4]11SC0265002(B - 76+ 6
SB5118001|D - 26 10]1SB5557001|F2 - 67 22| 1SB8537001(G1 -13 24 Wa1 37
SB5119001|D -27 10]|SB5583001|B -4 4]1SB8540001(G1 - 54 26]|SC0272001|G2 -43 28
SB5120001|D -28 10]1SB5584001|B -6 41|SB8541001|G1 -55 26 G2 -45 28
SB5123001|D -34 10]|SB5585001|B -8 4]1SB8542001(G1 - 56 26]|SC0273001|G2 -44 28
SB5124001|D -35 10]1SB5587001(B - 14 41|SB8543001|G1 - 57 26| 1SC0433001|G2 -1 28
SB5125001|D -36 10| |SB5593101|[E - 59 16| |SB8544001|G1 - 58 26]|SC0434001|G2 -2 28
SB5126001|D - 41 10]1SB5594101({H - 11 30] | SB8545001|{G1 - 59 26| |SC0437001|F1 -7 18
SB5133001|D -6 10]|SB5614001|C -33 8| |SB8546001|G1 -60 26]|SC0444001|G1 - 16 24
SB5134001|D -8 10]1SB5863001(B - 71 6]1SB8547001|G1 - 61 26| 1SC0456101|G1 - 32 24
SB5135001|D -9 10| |SB5865001|[E - 63 16| |SB8549001|G1 - 53 26]|SC0457001|G1 -35 24
SB5136001|D -10 10]1SB5875001|E - 66 16]1SB8550001|G1 -63 26| 1SC0458101|G1 -40 24
SB5137001|D -12 10 |SB5914001|J -4 32]|SB8551001(F1 -46 18] |SC0459201|G1 - 36 24
SB5145101|E  -10 14]1SB5917001|K -7 34]|SB8552001|E - 41 14]1SC0460001(G1 -43 24
E -17 14]]SB5958001|J  -20 32]1SB8554001(D -69 12| |SC0461001|G1 - 41 24
SB5152001|D - 56 12]1SB5970001(E - 33 14]1SB8555101(F1 -38 18]1SC0462001(G1 -23 24
SB5153001|D -58 12| |SB5983001|H -7 30]|SB8556001(G1 - 64 26] |SC0463001|G1 -25 24
SB5154001|D - 66 12]1SB5984001(J - 21 32| |SB8558001|F1 - 47 18] 1SC0464001(G1 - 26 24
SB5155001|D -67 12| |SB5986001|D -68 12| |SB8559001|G1 -62 26] |SC0465001|G1 - 27 24
SB5156001|D -14 10] 1SB5988001|E -3 14]1SB8560001(F1 -39 18] 1SC0466001(G1 - 38 24
SB5158001|D -43 10]|SB6226001|B - 21 4]1SB8561001(F1 -40 18] |SC0467001|G1 -17 24
SB5159001|D -45 12]1SB6428001|D - 44 10]1SB8562001(F1 - 41 18]1SC0471001(B  -40 4
SB5160001|D -48 12||SB6481001|C  -25 8| |SB8563001|F1 -42 18| |SC0472001|B - 45+ 4
SB5161001|D - 51 12]1SB6482001(C - 17 8] 1SB8564001(F1 -43 18]1SC0473001|B  -59 6
SB5167001|E  -42 14]|SB6483001|C -18 8| |SB8565001|F1 -44 18| |SC0474001|B  -67 6
SB5188001|E - 26 14]1SB6484001(C  -19 8]1SB8571001|Co - 27+ 36| |SC0477001|B - 66 6
SB5189001|E  -27 14| |SB6485001|C -24 8||SBY045001|C -23 8]1SC0478001|B -68 6
SB5190001|E  -28 14]1SB6487001|C - 20 8]1SB9391201(H -1 30| |SC0480101|F1 -1 18
SB5191001|E  -29 14| |SB6497101|B  -72 6]1SB9393101|[H -3 301 |SC0486001|F1 -3 18
SB5192001|E  -30 14 Wa1 37]|SB9395001|E  -34 14]1SC0506101(F1  -12 18
SB5193001|E -31 14| |SB6498101|B - 73 6] 1SB9397001|E  -35 14]|SC0517001|F2 -18 20
SB5194101|E -4 14 Wa2 38]|SB9423001|E  -43 14]1SC0519001(F2 -19 20
SB5195101|E -5 14]|SB6617001|B - 61 6] 1SB9715001|F2 -23 20]|SC0520001(F2 -22 20




# 35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
SC0526001(F2 -42 20]|SC1863001|G2 -52 28]|SC2533001|B  -64 6
SC0527001|F2 -45 20| 1SC1864001|G2 -24 28| 1SC2615001|G1 -44 24
SC0528001(F2 -50 201 |SC1865001|G2 -22 28]|SC2616001|G1 -46 24
SC0529001|F2 -49 20| 1SC1866001(G2 - 23 28| 1SC2617001|G1 - 52 24
SCO0539001(F1 -33 18] |SC1867001|F2 -32 20]|SC2618001|G2 -49 28
SC0541001|D -70 12 G2 -27 28
SC0542001(D - 71 12]|SC1868001|G2 -25 28
SC0543001|D -72 12]1SC1869001|G2 -29 28
SC0544001(G1 -5 24 G2 -33 28
SC0546001|B -1 41|SC1870001|G2 -28 28
SC0547001(B  -18 4]11SC1871001(G2 -30 28
SC0548001|F2 -54 20| 1SC1872001|G2 -34 28

G2 -19 28] |SC1873001|G2 -47 28
SC0554001|E -62 16]1SC1874001|G2 -53 28
SC0556001(G1 -3 241|SC1875001|G2 - 26 28
SC0557001|G1 -7 24|1SC1876001(F1 -28 18
SC0558001|G1 -8 24]1|SC1877001|F1 -27 18
SC0570101|J -1 32]|SC1878001(F1 -29 18
SCo0571001(J -7 32]1SC1879001(F1 -30 18
SC0601001|B - 16 41|SC1880001|F2 -4 20
SC0764001(Co - 27+ 36]|SC1881001|F2 -5 20
SC0933001|E -1 14]1SC1882001(F2 -8 20
SC0934001(Co -9 36]|SC1883001(F2 -10 20
SC0935001|Co - 11 36]|SC1884001|F2 -12 20
SCO0939001(E  -48 141 |SC1885001|F2 -14 20
SC1325001|B  -79 6]|SC1886001|F2 -47 20

Wa4 40| |SC1887001|F2 -26 20
SC1390001|H -5 30 F2 -31 20
SC1392001|H -6 30]|SC1888001(F2 -30 20
SC1393001|J -15 32]|SC1889001|F2 -35 20
SC1399001(F2 -16 201 |SC1890001|F2 -48 20
SC1407001|B - 11 41|SC1891001|F1 -17 18
SC1417001(E  -60 16| |SC1892001|F1 -18 18
SC1606001|G2 - 54 28| I1SC1893001(F1 -19 18
SC1607001|G2 -55 28] |SC1894001|F1 -20 18
SC1608001|G2 - 56 28| |SC1895001(F1 - 21 18
SC1612001(B -75 6] 1SC1896001(F1 -22 18
SC1615001|B  -80 6]|SC1897001|F1 -23 18

Wa4 40| |SC1898001|F1 -24 18
SC1639001|J -23 32]|SC1899001|F1 -25 18
SC1640001(F2 -1 201 |SC1900001|F1 -26 18
SC1641001|G2 - 10 28| 1SC1901001|{F2 - 36 20
SC1642001(F2 -43 20]|SC1902001|F2 -37 20

G2 -8 28| 1SC1903001(F2 -38 20
SC1643001|G2 -18 28] |SC1904001|F2 -60 22
SC1646101|F2 -20 20| 1SC1905001(F2 -62 22

G2 -4 28] |SC1906001|F2 -63 22
SC1647101|G2 -6 28|1SC1907001|F2 -64 22
SC1648001(F1 -5 18] |SC1908001|F2 -40 20
SC1649001|F1 -15 18]1SC1910001(F2 -9 20
SC1662001(E - 51 14 F2 -11 20
SC1674001|E - 61 16 F2 -13 20
SC1680001|G1 -65 26 F2 -15 20
SC1681001|K -9 34 F2 -39 20
SC1689101|B  -78 6]1SC1911001|G2 -35 28
SC1695001|F2 -6 201 |SC1912001|G2 - 36 28

G2 -31 28|1SC1913001|G2 - 37 28
SC1701001(B  -45+ 4]11SC1914001(G2 - 38 28
SC1860001|G2 - 17 28|1SC1915001(G2 -42 28
SC1861001(G2 -12 28]|SC1916001|G2 -39 28
SC1862001|G2 -13 28|1SC1917001|G2 -40 28
SC1863001(F2 -27 20]|SC1918001|G2 -46 28

G2 -16 28| 1SC1919001|G2 - 21 28

43




a_n

N—JTvH
PARTS BOOK

F9=LEBIEM http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 M amEFHEATILMEIL 1 Fith 5 TEL:0566-25-5031

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan.

©2020 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved.

GTX-424
10051459F J/E
2020.08.Z (2)



	表紙
	パーツブックご利用に際して
	A. フレーム関係
	B. カバー関係
	C. プラテン関係 
	D. キャリッジ関係
	E. メンテナンス関係
	F1. インク供給
	F2. インク供給
	G1. 下部ユニット関係
	G2. 下部ユニット関係
	H. 電装品関係
	J. 操作パネル関係
	K. 付属品関係
	Co. 消耗品とオプション部品
	Wa1. 警告ラベル
	Wa2. 警告ラベル
	Wa3. 警告ラベル
	Wa4. 警告ラベル
	索引
	裏表紙



